

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3301

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2025


Set up of AAM-AYUSH


3301. Shri Basavaraj Bommai:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the estimated number of Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAM-AYUSH) set up in the country; and


(b) the details of funds allocated for AAM-AYUSH during the last three years, State/UT-

wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) to (b) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), as per the proposals received from State/UT Governments through their State Annual Action Plans

(SAAPs), 12500 units of existing Ayush Dispensaries and Sub Health Centres have been approved to be upgraded as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAM- Ayush) in the country. The

State/UT-wise funds allocated for AAM-Ayush during the last three years is furnished at

Annexure.


*****


Annexure

State/UT-wise details of funds allocated for AAM-AYUSH during the last three years


STATES
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 TOTAL

Allocated Allocated Allocated Allocated

Arunachal Pradesh 170.035 54 203.265 427.3

Assam 231.66 649.46 1658.13 2539.25

Bihar 1522.26 0 328.32 1850.58

Chhattisgarh 234.48 0 631.64 866.12

Goa 221.28 69.99 114.48 405.75

Gujarat 198.45 649.29 392.35 1240.09

Haryana 143.94 246.4 725.44 1115.78

Himachal Pradesh 1261.8 2956.67 2153.86 6372.33

Jharkhand 1309.77 1609.64 1685.28 4604.69

Karnataka 517.76 394.65 851.12 1763.53

Kerala 153 1890.91 1761.74 3805.65

Madhya Pradesh 2083.8 1063.8 2962.77 6110.37

Maharashtra 0 0 1502.46 1502.46

Manipur 170.04 0 0 170.04

Meghalaya 141.696 82.62 224.953 449.269

Mizoram 193.84 0 336.99 530.83

Nagaland 90.374 12.636 273.298 376.308

Odisha 1075.38 0 0 1075.38

Punjab 443.88 0 0 443.88

Rajasthan 3717.19 1728.89 0 5446.08

Tamil Nadu 1060.2 703.08 2163.6 3926.88

Telangana 3132.25 2927.63 193.871 6253.75

Tripura 31.5 0 162.61 194.11

Uttar Pradesh 2012.15 361.53 230.43 2604.11

Uttarakhand 2363.94 216.68 593.1 3173.72

West Bengal 1097.82 2352.99 2780.67 6231.48

Andaman &Nicobar Island 6.52 18.18 45.6 70.3

Chandigarh 8.35 19.39 2.6 30.34

Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu 0 0 10.61 10.61

Lakshadweep 6.91 12.76 27.13 46.8

Puducherry 13.736 8.568 0 22.304

Jammu & Kashmir 305.01 1492.54 2408.73 4206.28

Total 23919.021 19522.304 24425.047 67866.371

